# RECEIVED

#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

SEP 2 3 2019

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

## APPLICATION OF SOUTHERN WATER AND ) SEWER DISTRICT FOR AN ALTERNATIVE RATE ) CASE NO. ADJUSTMENT ) 2019-00131

#### SOUTHERN'S RESPONSE TO PSC'S 3rd POST-HEARING REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Come now Southern Water & Sewer District, by and through counsel, and for its Response to the PSC's Third Post Hearing Request for Information states as follows:

- Please find the attached Contract between Southern and UMG. Southern has recently decided to extend the UMG Contract pursuant to Numerical 8 (Page
  - 5). There doesn't exist any other written contract between the parties.
- 2. Please find the attached information Southern considered in determining a meter vendor.

Respectfully Submitted,

STEVEN P. BAILEY, JD/MBA Attorney for Southern Water Bailey Law Office, P.S.C. Attorney At Law 181 East Court Street Prestonsburg, Kentucky 41653 Phone: (606) 263-4913

Case No. 2019-00131

## Agreement For Planning Assistance / Owner Representation/Operations

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into this  $\frac{15}{25}$  day of  $\frac{40^{10}}{10}$  2019, by and between

The Southern Water and Sewer District with its principal address at 245 KY Route 680, McDowell, KY 41647 (hereinafter "Southern Water and Sewer District")

#### and

Utility Management Group, LLC, with its principal address at 287 Island Creek Road, Pikeville, KY 41501 (hereinafter "UMG").

WHEREAS, Southern Water and Sewer District plans to provide for the operation of water treatment plant, distribution system and central office.

WHEREAS, Southern Water and Sewer District desires to employ the services of UMG in the operation and maintenance of their facilities and UMG desires to perform such services for the compensation provided for herein.

NOW, TREREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth, Southern Water and Sewer District and UMG agree as follows:

1 General

- 1.1 Definitions of words and phrases used in this Agreement and the attachments are contained in Appendix A.
- 1.2 All land, buildings, facilities, easements, licenses, rights-of-way, equipment and vehicles presently or hereinafter acquired or owned by Southern Water and Sewer District shall remain the exclusive property of Southern Water and Sewer District unless specifically provided for otherwise in this Agreement.
- 1.3 This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Kentucky.
- 1.4 This Agreement shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of each of the parties, but neither party shall assign this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other party. Consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

Southern Water and Sewer District

- 1.5 All notices shall be in writing and transmitted to the party's address stated above. All notices shall be deemed effectively given when delivered, if delivered personally or by courier mail service, i.e., Federal Express or Airborne Express, delivered after such notice has been deposited in the United States mail postage prepaid, if mailed certified or registered U.S. mail, return receipt requested; or received by the party for which notice is intended if given in any other manner.
- 1.6 This Agreement, is the entire Agreement between the parties. This Agreement may be modified only by written agreement signed by both parties. Wherever used, the terms "UMG" and "Southern Water and Sewer District" shall include the respective officers, agents, directors, elected or appointed officials and employees and, where appropriate, subcontractors or anyone acting on their behalf.
- 1.7 If any term, provision, covenant or condition of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired or invalidated.
- 1.8 It is understood that the relationship of UMG to the Southern Water and Sewer District is that of independent contractor. The services provided under this Agreement are of a professional nature and shall be performed in accordance with good and accepted industry practices for contract operators similarly situated. However, such services shall not be considered engineering services and nothing herein is intended to imply that UMG is to supply professional engineering services to Southern Water and Sewer District unless specifically stated in this Agreement to the contrary.
- 1.9 If any litigation is necessary to enforce the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to reasonable attorney's fees which are directly attributed to such litigation in addition to any other relief to which it may be entitled.
- 1.10 Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to create in any third party or in favor of any third party any right(s), license(s), power(s) or privilege(s).
- 1.11 Prior to the commencement of work under this Agreement, each party shall designate in writing an employee or other representative of the designating party who shall have full Southern Water and Sewer District authority to approve changes in the Scope of Work and compensation therefore, execute written Change Orders reflecting such changes, render decisions promptly, and furnish information expeditiously to the other party when necessary.
- 1.1.2 This Agreement shall be interpreted in accordance with its plain meaning and not strictly for or against either party hereto.

Southern Water and Sewer District

#### 2 UMG Services – General

- 2.1 UMG will work with SOUTHERN WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT to operate and facilitate the operations and maintenance of the Districts water plant and distribution infrastructure.
- 2.2 UMG will assign and manage (including reprimands and discharge) of Southern Water and Sewer Districts staff who have the ability/inability to operate and facilitate the operations and maintenance of the Districts water plant, distribution infrastructure and the administrative personnel or otherwise.
- 2.3 JMG shall have qualified staff to attend each Southern Water and Sewer District meeting when timely notified of such meeting.
- 2.4 UMG will assist the Southern Water and Sewer District with any meeting with state, federal or any other such governmental or private agencies for the purpose of funding, designing, constructing or for providing operational information.
- 2.5 As required by law, permit or court order, UMG will assist in preparation of reports and submit them to SOUTHERN WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT for signature and transmittal to appropriate authorities.

### 3 SOUTHERN WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT'S Duties

- 3.1 The SOUTHERN WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT shall inform UMG in a timely manner the time and place of meetings that UMG needs to attend.
- 3.2 The SOUTHERN WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT shall be responsible for all labor's salaries, benefits, retirement contributions and all other financial compensation including all maintenance and repair, chemicals, electricity and insurances cost directly related to the operation of the District including any capital expenditure.
- 3.3 The SOUTHERN WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT shall be responsible for cost of general administration such as the services of auditor, lawyer, liability insurance and engineers.

3.4 The SOUTHERN WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT shall readily and in good faith negotiate price and scope with progressively extensive contract amendments.

#### 4 Compensation

- 4.1 UMG's compensation under this Agreement shall consist of an Hourly Fee.
- 4.2 The Hourly Fee schedule will be as attached in Appendix "B".

#### 5 Payment of Compensation

- 5.1 Billed Hours for the current month shall be due and payable on the first of the month for each month that services are provided.
- 5.2 All other compensation to UMG is due upon receipt of UMG's invoice and payable within fifteen (15) days.
- 5.3 SOUTHERN WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT shall pay interest at an annual rate equal to the Community Trust Bank prime rate, said rate of interest not to exceed any limitation provided by, on payments not paid and received with (15) calendar days of the due day, such interest being calculated from the due date of the payment. In the event the charges hereunder might exceed any limitation provided by law, such charges shall be reduced to the highest rate or amount within such limitation.

#### 6 Scope Changes

- 6.1 A Change of Scope of services shall occur when and as UMG's cost of providing services under this Agreement change as a result of
- 5.1.1 SOUTHERN WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT'S request of UMG and UMG's consent to provide additional services.
- 7 Indemnity, Liability and Insurance

Southern Water and Sewer District

- 7.1 Neither UMG nor the SOUTHERN WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT shall be liable to the other in any action or claim for consequential or special damages, loss of profits, loss of opportunity, loss of product or loss of use. Any protection against liability for losses or damages afforded any individual or entity by these terms shall apply whether the action in which recovery of damages is sought is based on contract, tort (including sole, concurrent or other negligence and strict liability of any protected individual or entity), statute or otherwise. To the extent permitted by law, any statutory remedies, which are inconsistent with these terms, are waived.
- 7.2 Indemnity agreements provided for in this Agreement shall survive the termination of the Agreement.
- 7.3 UMG will not be responsible for any actions, criminal, civil, regulatory violations prior to the commencement of the Agreement.
- 8 Term, Termination and Default
  - 8.1 The initial term of this Agreement shall be <u>(e</u> months commencing<u>Mach 25</u>,201<u>4</u> ("Initial Term"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall be automatically renewed for successive terms of three (6) months each unless canceled in writing by either party no less than sixty days (60) prior to expiration.
  - 8.2 A party may terminate this Agreement only for a material breach of the Agreement by the other party; only after giving written notice of breach; and, except in case of a breach by SOUTHERN WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT for non-payment of UMG's invoices, in which case termination may be immediate by UMG, only after allowing the other party thirty (30) days to cure or commence taking reasonable steps to cure the breach.
- 9 Disputes and Force Majeure
  - 9.1 Neither party shall be liable for its failure to perform its obligations under this Agreement if such failure is due to any Unforeseen Circumstances beyond its reasonable control or force majeure. However, this Section may not be used by either party to avoid, delay or otherwise affect any payments due to the other party.

Southern Wetter and Sewer District

Both parties indicate their approval of this Agreement by their signatures below, and each party warrants that all corporate or governmental action necessary to bind the parties to the terms of this Agreement has been and will be taken.

Southern' water and sewer
DISTRICT, INC.
By: 11/11/19/19/19
Name JETT Prates
Title: Mairman
Date: 3-25-19

#### UTILITY MANAGEMENT GROUP. LLC

	C	
By:	Dieg Man	
Name:	GREG MAY	
Title:	Coo	
Date:	3-25-19	

#### CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL

The undersigned, as counsel for the Southern Water and Sewer District in this transaction, hereby certifies that (s)he has examined the circumstances surrounding the selection of UMG and the award and letting of the foregoing contract to UMG by Southern Water and Sewer District, and has found that said selection and award process comply with the procurement laws of the State of Kentucky and Southern Water and Sewer District.

1300-19

Date: 3-25-19

So then: Water and Sewer District

Counsel for Southern Water and Sewer District

#### APPENDIX A

#### DEFINITIONS

- A.1 N/A
- A.2 "Fee" means a predetermined, fixed sum for UMG's services. The Fee includes Cost and profit.
- A.3 N/A
- A.4 "Capital Expenditures" means any expenditures for (1) the purchase of new equipment or facility items that cost more than Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000); or (2) major repairs which significantly extend equipment or facility service life and cost more than Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000) or (3) expenditures that are planned, non-routine and budgeted by the Commission.

3-25-19 "Commencement Date" shall mean A.5

- A.6 "Cost" means all Direct Costs and indirect costs determined on an accrual basis in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.
- A.7 "Direct Cost" means the actual cost incurred for the direct benefit of the Project including, but not limited to, expenditures for project management and labor, employee benefits, chemicals, lab supplies, repairs, repair parts, maintenance parts, safety supplies, gasoline, oil, equipment rental, legal and professional services, quality assurance, travel, office supplies, other supplies, uniforms, telephone, postage, utilities, tools, memberships and training supplies.
- A.3 "Maintenance" means those routine and/or repetitive activities required or recommended by the equipment or facility manufacturer or by UMG to maximize the service life of the equipment, water distribution lines and related appurtenances, vehicles and project facilities.
- A.10 "Project" means all equipment, grounds, rights of way, water distribution lines and facilities and, where appropriate, the management, operations and maintenance of such.
- A.11 "Repairs" means those non-routine/non-repetitive activities required for operational continuity, safety and performance generally due to failure or to avert a failure of the equipment, sewer, vehicles or facilities or some component thereof.

Southern Water and Sewer District

A.12 "Unforeseen Circumstances" shall mean any event or condition which has an effect on the rights or obligations of the parties under this Agreement, or upon the Project, which is beyond the reasonable control of the party relying thereon and constitutes a justification for a delay in or non-performance of action required by this Agreement, including but not limited to (i) an act of God, landslide, lightning, earthquake, tornado, fire, explosion, flood, failure to possess sufficient property rights, acts of the public enemy, war, blockade, sabotage, insurrection, riot or civil disturbance, (ii) preliminary or final order of any local, province, administrative agency or governmental body of competent jurisdiction, (iii) any change in law, regulation, rule, requirement, interpretation or statute adopted, promulgated, issued or otherwise specifically modified or changed by any local, province or governmental body, (iv) labor disputes, strikes, work slowdowns or work stoppages, but excluding labor disputes, strikes, work slowdowns or work stoppages of UMG; and (v) loss of or inability to obtain service from a utility necessary to furnish power for the operation and maintenance of the Project.

### APPENDIX B

## Utility Management Group 287 Island Creek Road Pikeville, KY 41501

#### Phone # 606-437-4754

#### Fax # 606-437-5083

Utility Management Group (UNG) will provide professional services at an hourly rate for each classification as follows:

Job Classification	Hourly Rate
Principal	\$130.00
Senior Level Professional (licensed)	\$100.00
Technician IV (licensed)	\$ 75.00
Technician lii	\$ 60.00
Technician II	\$ 55.00
Technician I	\$ 50.00
Clerical Administration	\$ 40.00
Clerk Týpist	\$ 30.00

The above rates would be full compensation, including fringe benefits and overhead items for each hour worked by an employee; except the following expenses properly chargeable to the project, which would be reimbursed at cost:

- (1) Printing, reproduction, photography or special material for said project.
- (2) Travel by 4x4 at \$0.75 per mile. Travel by 4x2 at \$0.53 per mile.
- (3) Other consultant fees as approved by the Owner (or his Agent).

UMG will furnish, at the request of the Owner, monthly time sheets and an hourly breakdown for each employee working on said project with UMG monthly invoice. The invoice and time sheets would be certified that the employee's worked the hours shown, at the classification designated.

Southern Water and Sewer District

Company Name	Meter type	Meter size	5/8 x 3/4 residential	1" residential / commercial	2 commerciai	Labrop Int Leavers (2)	vi
NECO EQIPMENT INC.	E900i pro coder type / mechanical	per unit total for units	\$242.00 \$1,331,000.00	\$431.50 \$21,575.00	\$1,139.00 \$56,950.00	\$23,990.00	\$9,940.00
			01,001,000.00	1 421,573.00	1 930,930.00	4	L
TOTAL BID \$\$	\$1,448,455.00	NECO will provide installation		Antenna battery type			
	Warranty - 20 yr	10 full / 10 pro rated battery / radio		cabled to top of box			
Einance ontion -	Gov Cap can finance prov	iding					
Finance option -	SWSD meets qualification						
Company Name	Meter type	Meter size	5/8 x 3/4 residential	1" residential / commercial	2" commercial	Laptop for readers (2)	1yr maintenance agrrement
LIED UTILITY SOLUTIONS	Kamstrup	per unit	\$189.89	\$329.89	\$976.16	\$10,688.85	\$3,856.48
	ultra sonic	total for units	\$1,044,395.00	\$16,494.50	\$48,808.00		1
TOTAL BID \$\$	\$1,154,496.28	ALLIED uses a 3rd party install -	concerns with this !!	an diamaka kanadaraa 191			
	Warranty - 20 yr.	10 full / 10 pro rated battery / radio		Antenna battery type internal in index			
Finance option -	Gov Cap can finance prov SWSD meets qualification		Metrics finance / will finance / wil	ance 100% - interest rate 1.75%			
	SWSD meets qualification	15	no payment for 12 mont	aup to 20 yr term			
Company Name	Meter type	Meter size	5/8 x 3/4 residential	1" residential / commercial	2" commercial	Lanton for readers (2)	Thur malatana
Company Name UNITED SYSTEMS &	Kamstrup	per unit	\$230.00	\$370.00	\$1,000.00	Laptop for readers (2) \$42,775.00	1yr maintenance agrrement \$2,040.00
SOFTWARE	ultra sonic	total for units	\$1,265,000.00	\$18,500.00	\$50,000.00		
TOTAL BID \$\$	\$1,405,315.00	UNITED uses a 3rd party install -	no concerns with this				
		A GPS / GIS package available at 1250.00 pe	r yr after set up		Antenna battery type		
	Warranty - 20 yr.	10 full / 5 yrs @ 50% pro rated / 5 yrs @ 25	% prorated - battery / rad	lio	cabled external or Itron	attached antenna	
Finance option -	UNITED can provide a fin			ased on SWSD using UNITED			
	that will not need PSC ap	proval	for all software needs (o	utsource billing, complete packa	ge, etc.)		
Company Name	Meter type	Meter size	5/8 x 3/4 residential	1" residential / commercial	2" commercial	Laptop for readers (2)	1yr maintenance agrrement
CONSOLIDATED PIPE & SUPPLY	Mueller 420 mechanical	per unit total for units	\$195.70 \$1,076,350.00	\$289.25 \$14,462.50	\$680.00 \$34,000.00	\$22,800.00	\$3,806.40
		7		1	1		
TOTAL BID \$\$	\$1,159,452.19	CONSOLIDATED uses a 3rd party install - A GPS / GIS package available at 1250.00 per			Antenna battery type		
	Warranty - 20 yr.	12 full / 8 pro rated - battery / radio	i in uncer set up		cabled external		
Einance option	UNITED can provide a fin	ance package	Ontions - 5 vrs w/ 5 nav	ments of 249,528.00 @ 2.85%			
Finance option -	with Highland Public Cap			ments of 182918.00 @ 2.81%			
			Options - 10 yrs w/ 10 p	ayments of 133746.00 @ 2.88%			
Company Name C 1 THORNBURG CO	Meter type Sensus SR II	Meter size per unit	5/8 x 3/4 residential \$279.00	1" residential / commercial \$334.00	2" commercial \$1,272.00	Laptop for readers (2) \$28,000.00	1yr maintenance agrrement
CT THORNBORG CO	mechanical	total for units	\$1,534,500.00	\$16,700.00	\$63,600.00	\$28,000.00	\$3,380.00
TOTAL DIS AT	Iperl - plastic	deduct \$7.00 per unit for this option	]				
TOTAL BID \$\$	\$1,646,180.00	C I THORNBURG uses a 3rd party install - A GPS / GIS package available at 1250.00 pe			Antenna battery type		
	Warranty - 20 yr.	10 full / 10 pro rated - battery / radio			cabled external		
Finance option -	C I Thornburg can provid	e a finance package	Options - 5 vrs w/ 5 nav	ments of 373891.69 @ 3.98%			
- mance option -	with Public Capital Corp.		Options - 7 yrs w/ 7 pays	ments of 278559.22 @ 4.09%			
			Options - 10 yrs w/ 10 p	ayments of 207569.04 @ 4.19%			
Company Name RG3 METER CO.	Meter type Tesla-4	Meter size per unit	5/8 x 3/4 residential \$220.00	1" residential / commercial \$285.00	2" commercial \$780.00	Laptop for readers (2) \$19,500.00	1yr maintenance agrrement
NOS WETER CO.	mechanical	total for units	\$1,210,000.00	\$14,250.00	\$39,000.00	\$15,500.00	\$2,500.00
TOTAL BID \$\$	\$1,291,750.00	RG3 uses a 3rd party install -	need to check theirf				
TO TAL BID \$5			need to eneck their fel.		Antenna battery type		
	Warranty - 25 yr.	- 12 full / 13 pro rated - battery / radio			internal in index		
Finance option -	RG3 did not provide a fin						
		SWSD meets qualifications					
			5/8 x 3/4 residential	1" residentiai / commercial	2" commercial	lanton for read-	tur malatan
Company Mana	Motortune	Motorday				Laptop for readers (2) \$22,279.42	1yr maintenance agrrement
Company Name CORE & MAIN	Meter type Badger / Orion	Meter size per unit	\$293.06	\$376.06	\$1,145.60	222,279.42	55.852.95
	Meter type Badger / Orion mechanical			\$18,803.00	\$57,280.00	\$22,273.42	\$5,852.95
CORE & MAIN	Badger / Orion mechanical	per unit total for units	\$293.06 \$1,611,830.00			\$22,273.42	\$5,852.95
	Badger / Orion mechanical \$1,731,819.70	per unit total for units CORE & MAIN did not list an installer -	\$293.06 \$1,611,830.00	\$18,803.00	\$57,280.00 Antenna battery type	\$22,273.42	\$5,852.95
CORE & MAIN	Badger / Orion mechanical \$1,731,819.70	per unit total for units	\$293.06 \$1,611,830.00	\$18,803.00	\$57,280.00	<u>322,273.42</u>	\$5,852.95
CORE & MAIN	Badger / Orion mechanical \$1,731,819.70 Warranty - 20 yr. CORE & MAIN did not pr	per unit total for units CORE & MAIN did not list an installer - 10 full / 10 pro rated - battery / radio ovide a finance package option	\$293.06 \$1,611,830.00	\$18,803.00	\$57,280.00 Antenna battery type	\$22,273.42	\$5,852.95
CORE & MAIN	Badger / Orion mechanical \$1,731,819.70 Warranty - 20 yr. CORE & MAIN did not pr	per unit total for units CORE & MAIN did not list an installer - 10 full / 10 pro rated - battery/radio	\$293.06 \$1,611,830.00	\$18,803.00	\$57,280.00 Antenna battery type	324,473.42	\$5,852.95
CORE & MAIN	Badger / Orion mechanical \$1,731,819.70 Warranty - 20 yr. CORE & MAIN did not pr	per unit total for units CORE & MAIN did not list an installer - 10 full / 10 pro rated - battery / radio ovide a finance package option	\$293.06 \$1,611,830.00	\$18,803.00	\$57,280.00 Antenna battery type	322,273.42	\$5,852.95

# OUTHERN WATER & SEWER DISTRICT - 2019 AMR WATER METER PROJECT BID RESULTS SHEET

ENDOR #	VENDOR / BIDDER	PROJECT BID AMOUNT
1	NECO EQUIPMENT	\$1,448,455.00
2	ALLIED UTILITY SOLUTIONS	\$1,154,496.28
3	UNITED SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE	\$1,405,315.00
4	CONSOLIDATED PIPE & SUPPLY	\$1,159,452.19
5	C I THORNBURG	\$1,646,180.00
6	RG3	\$1,291,750.00
7	CORE & MAIN	\$1,731,819.70
8	VANGAURD UTILITY SERVICE INC.	XXXXX
9		
10		
11		
12		

SWSD REPRESENTATIVE : \_\_\_\_\_

WITNESS 1 : \_\_\_\_\_

WITNESS 2 : \_\_\_\_\_

٠,

TIME : \_\_\_3:00pm\_\_\_\_\_